
INVESTIGATION OF ANTIOXIDATIVE CONSTITUENTS FROM THE
STEM OF ENTADA SPlRALIS

NORSHAZLEEN BINTI MOHD AZENAN

Final Year Project Report Submitted In
Partial Fulfilment of the Requirement for the

Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Chemistry
in the Faculty of Applied Sciences

Univeniti Teknologi MARA

JANUARY 2017



ABSTRACT

This study is about the detennination of antioxidant activity in the stem of E.
spira/is. Phytochemical screening test was perfonned by using the methanol
extraction. Then, the methanol extract was proceed to detennine the functional
group using FTIR. Thin Layer Chromatographic (TLC) Analysis was developed
to identify the compound that presence in the stem of E. spira/is. Each TLC was
sprayed by using spraying reagent to identify compound that contains in each
extract. After the extraction of methanol, dichloromethane, and petroleum ether
was done, the best solvent system was used to developed TLC analysis. The best
solvent system for MeOH extraction is 27:3 (HEX:EA), DCM extraction is
29.4:0.6 (DCM:MeOH), and PE extraction is 24:6 (Chlorofonn:Acetone). Then,
serial dilution was conducted to investigate the antioxidative assay in the stem of
E. spira/is and also identify ICso. Methanol extract has the highest antioxidant
activity. Isolation of antioxidative compound from PE extract from different Rf
then proceed with GC-MS analysis. Oxiraneoctanoic acid, 3-octyl-, cis, 9,12­
Octadecadienoic acid, Hexadecanoic acid, 1-(hydroxymethyl)-1,2-ethanediyl
ester, Butylaldehyde, 4-benzyloxy-4-[2,2,-dimethyl-4-dioxolanyl], Butylaldehyde,
4-benzyloxy-4-[2,2,-dimethyl-4-dioxolanyl], Hexadecanoic acid, methyl ester,
IH-Indene, I-methylene, Benzene, 1,2,4,5-tetramethyl, and trans-Verbenyl
isovalerate have been isolated and identified by GC-MS.

x



TABLE OF CONTENTS

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF TABLES
LIST OF FIGURES
LIST OF ABBREVIATION
ABSTRACT
ABSTRAK

CHAPTER 1: INTRODUCTION

iii
iv
vi
vii
ix
x
xi

1.1
1.2
1.3
1.4
1.5

Background
Problem statement
Significant of study
Objective of study
Scope of study

1
3
3
4

4

CHAPTER 2: LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1
2.2
2.3
2.4
2.5
2.6
2.7

Phytochemical screening
Secondary metabolites
Family ofLeguminosae
Antioxidative compound
Chromatography technique
Thin-Layer Chromatography
Structure identification ofcompound
in some Entada species

5
6
7
9
11

11

14

CHAPTER 3: METHODOLOGY

3.1 Materials
3.1.1 Raw materials
3.1.2 Chemicals
3.1.3 Apparatus and equipment

iv

16
16
17



3.2

3.3

3.4

Preparation of extracts
3.2.1 Sample preparation

3.2.2 Plant extraction for crude extracts

Phytochemical Screening Test
3.3.1 Alkaloids Test
3.3.2 Tannins Test
3.3.3 Saponins Test
3.3.4 Steroids and triterpenoids Test
3.3.5 Cardiac Glycosides Test

3.3.6 Flavonoids Test

Screening functional group by using
Fourier Transform Infrared (FTIR)

18

18

19
20
20
20
20
21

21

3.5 Thin Layer Chromatography (TLC) Analysis

3.5.1 Preparing of TLC analysis 21

3.5.2 Preparation of spraying reagents 22

3.5.3 Analysis ofphytochemical Screening Test 23

3.6 Antioxidant Assay

3.6.1 Qualitative method 23

3.6.2 Quantitative method 24

3.7 Isolation of active compound by
using preparative TLC 25

3.8 Gas Chromatography (GC-MS) 25

CHAPTER 4: RESULTS AND DISCUSSION

4.1

4.2

4.3

4.4

Phytochemical screening test

Determination of functional group using FTIR

Thin Layer Chromatography (TLC) Analysis

Antioxidative assay

v

26

28

31

37



Page

11

15

22

23

26

29

29

32

Table

2.1

2.2

3.1

3.2

4.1

4.2

4.3

4.4

4.5

LIST OF TABLES

Caption

Phytochemical screening ofE. abyssinica methanol extract

Previous isolation technique in some Entada species

Preparation of Spraying Reagent

Analysis of Phytochemical Screening Test

Phytochemical test results

IR correlation table

FTIR adsorption and its functional group.

TLC characteristics of compounds detected from petroleum

ether extract

TLC characteristics of compounds detected. from 34

4.6

4.7

4.8

4.9

dichloromethane extract

TLC characteristics ofcompounds detected from methanol

extract

ICsovalue

Mass data ofall isolated compounds

Result of GC-MS analysis for PE extract

vii

36

37

38

39


