INVESTIGATION OF ANTIOXIDATIVE CONSTITUENTS FROM THE STEM OF ENTADA SPIRALIS

NORSHAZLEEN BINTI MOHD AZENAN

Final Year Project Report Submitted In Partial Fulfilment of the Requirement for the Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Chemistry in the Faculty of Applied Sciences Universiti Teknologi MARA

JANUARY 2017

ABSTRACT

This study is about the determination of antioxidant activity in the stem of E. spiralis. Phytochemical screening test was performed by using the methanol extraction. Then, the methanol extract was proceed to determine the functional group using FTIR. Thin Layer Chromatographic (TLC) Analysis was developed to identify the compound that presence in the stem of E. spiralis. Each TLC was sprayed by using spraying reagent to identify compound that contains in each extract. After the extraction of methanol, dichloromethane, and petroleum ether was done, the best solvent system was used to developed TLC analysis. The best solvent system for MeOH extraction is 27:3 (HEX:EA), DCM extraction is 29.4:0.6 (DCM:MeOH), and PE extraction is 24:6 (Chloroform:Acetone). Then, serial dilution was conducted to investigate the antioxidative assay in the stem of E. spiralis and also identify IC₅₀. Methanol extract has the highest antioxidant activity. Isolation of antioxidative compound from PE extract from different Rf then proceed with GC-MS analysis. Oxiraneoctanoic acid, 3-octyl-, cis, 9,12-Octadecadienoic acid, Hexadecanoic acid, 1-(hydroxymethyl)-1,2-ethanediyl ester, Butylaldehyde, 4-benzyloxy-4-[2,2,-dimethyl-4-dioxolanyl], Butylaldehyde, 4-benzyloxy-4-[2,2,-dimethyl-4-dioxolanyl], Hexadecanoic acid, methyl ester, 1H-Indene, 1-methylene, Benzene, 1,2,4,5-tetramethyl, and trans-Verbenyl isovalerate have been isolated and identified by GC-MS.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABI LIST LIST LIST	IOWLEDGEMENTS E OF CONTENTS OF TABLES OF FIGURES OF ABBREVIATION RACT RAK	iii iv vi vii ix x xi
СНА	TER 1: INTRODUCTION	
1.1	Background	1
1.2	Problem statement	3
1.3	Significant of study	3
1.4	Objective of study	4
1.5	Scope of study	4
СНА	TER 2: LITERATURE REVIEW	
2.1	Phytochemical screening	5
2.2	Secondary metabolites	6
2.3	Family of Leguminosae	7
2.4	Antioxidative compound	9
2.5	Chromatography technique	11
2.6	Thin-Layer Chromatography	. 11
2.7	Structure identification of compound	
	in some Entada species	14
СНА	PTER 3: METHODOLOGY	
3.1	Materials	
	3.1.1 Raw materials	16
	3.1.2 Chemicals	16
	3.1.3 Apparatus and equipment	17

3.2	Preparation of extracts				
	3.2.1	Sample preparation		18	
	3.2.2	Plant extraction for crude extracts		18	
3.3	Phytochemical Screening Test				
	3.3.1	Alkaloids Test		19	
	3.3.2	Tannins Test		20	
	3.3.3	Saponins Test		20	
	3.3.4	Steroids and triterpenoids Test		20	
	3.3.5	Cardiac Glycosides Test		20	
	3.3.6	Flavonoids Test		21	
3.4	Screen	ning functional group by using			
	Fourie	er Transform Infrared (FTIR)		21	
3.5	Thin I	Layer Chromatography (TLC) Analysis			
5.5	3.5.1	Preparing of TLC analysis		21	
	3.5.2	Preparation of spraying reagents		22	
	3.5.3			23	
3.6	Antioxidant Assay				
	3.6.1	Qualitative method		23	
	3.6.2	Quantitative method		24	
3.7		on of active compound by		25	
	using	preparative TLC		23	
3.8	Gas C	thromatography (GC-MS)		25	
СНА	PTFD 4 •	RESULTS AND DISCUSSION			
CIIA	· ILK 4.	RESCRIB AND DISCUSSION			
4.1	Phyto	chemical screening test		26	
4.2	Deter	mination of functional group using FTIR		28	
4.3	Thin 1	Layer Chromatography (TLC) Analysis		31	
4.4	Antio	xidative assav		37	

LIST OF TABLES

Table	Caption	Page
2.1	Phytochemical screening of E. abyssinica methanol extract	11
2.2	Previous isolation technique in some Entada species	15
3.1	Preparation of Spraying Reagent	22
3.2	Analysis of Phytochemical Screening Test	23
4.1	Phytochemical test results	26
4.2	IR correlation table	29
4.3	FTIR adsorption and its functional group.	29
4.4	TLC characteristics of compounds detected from petroleum	32
	ether extract	
4.5	TLC characteristics of compounds detected from	34
	dichloromethane extract	
4.6	TLC characteristics of compounds detected from methanol	36
	extract	
4.7	IC ₅₀ value	37
4.8	Mass data of all isolated compounds	38
4.9	Result of GC-MS analysis for PE extract	39